
Corrections for 2015-2016 MEITI Report from Government Agencies 

No. Page No. Responsible 

Agency 

Corrections 

1 10 MPE In Table 2 of MEITI report, Sale of the State’s share of production 

described in collection of extractive revenues is wrongly described 

as 18,119 million MMK but, the real amount is 21,268 million 

MMK. 

2 62 MPE • The first was the Thai-owned Andaman Pearl Co; is 

wrongly described in sentence no. 6 but, the real company is 

Myanmar Tasaki Co; Ltd. 

• There are five companies – Nino Pearl, Myanmar Andaman, 

Tasaki Shinju, Atlantic Pearl and Aung Kyaw Si Jewellery 

Co; Ltd. involve in the business of pearl production is 

wrongly described in sentence no. 15 but, the real 

companies are Niino Pearl Culturing, Orient Pearl, 

Myanmar Tasaki, Myanmar Atlantic and Myanmar 

Andaman Pearl Co; Ltd. 

3 167 MPE Pearl -171,759.73 Momme and Shell -137.37 Ton is wrongly 

described in In-kind flows table under 6.4 Revenues from the sale of 

the State’s production but, the real amounts are Pearl – 169,394.87 

Momme and Shell – 120.44 Ton. 

4 66 DGSE Under the heading of 3.3.6 Institutional Framework, DGSME is 

wrongly described but, the real name is DGSE. 

5 63 & 64 DGSE Under the heading of 3.3.4 New mining projects, measured and 

indicated reserve needs to be described with MT or tonnage 

6 81  DGSE Under the heading of 3.3.14 Award procedure for mineral 

concessions and licenses, DGSME is wrongly described in field 

visit but, the real name is DGSE. 

7 82 & 83 DGSE The Department of Geological Survey and Exploration is wrongly 

described in third paragraph of heading Licenses application 

approval and review process but, the real name is “The Department 

of Geological Survey and Mineral Exploration” 

8 283 DGSE Dr. Ye Myint Swe (Director General, Department of Geological 

Survey and Mineral Explorer) is wrongly described in page no 284 

but, the real name is Dr. Ye Myint Swe (Director General, 

Department of Geological Survey and Mineral Exploration) 

9 Appendix 

18, RT 19, 

Line 

no.17 

ME2 Other significant payments (>50000) of Eastern Mining Co; Ltd. is 

wrongly described as 1,861,000 but, the real figure is 1,881,000  

10 Appendix 

18, RT 24, 

Line no. 

17 

ME2 Other significant payments (>50000) of Myanmar Pongpipat 

Company Co; Ltd. is wrongly described as163,187,542 but, the real 

figure is 173,695,609.92 

11 241 ME2 Other material transfer (>50000 USD) 936,064,306 is wrongly 

described in line no. 6 of ME2 table but, the real figure is 

952,677,078.58 

12 15 & 234 MGE Gems sale at Emporium for Private is wrongly described as 419,339 

Cts but the real amount is 427,656 Cts in Tabel 8 & Appendix 6.b 



13 24 MGE Gems volume and value of Gems & Jade Emporium Sales are 

wrongly described as 155,850 Cts & 213,998 Euro but the real 

amounts are 207,050 Cts & 221,697 Euro in Table 16 

14 157 MGE  MGE would like to amend 10.24 Kg & 7,699 Euro for Khun Pa Oh 

Co; in 5.6.2 (b)  

15 163 MGE Gems (Cts) at Emporium Sales is wrongly described as 1,283,564 

Cts but the real figure is 1,291,881 Cts in 5.7.3 

16 165 MGE In 6.2 Government Receipts from Companies not selected in the 

Reconciliation Scope, left figures are wrongly described in MEITI 

report but the real figures are the right figures 

• Royalties on Sales (7%) – 1,593,381,858 to 

1,593,387,043.18 

• Service Fees (3%, 1%) – 682,734,625 to 682,736,847 

• Incentive Fees (1%) – 213,344,561 to 213,345,255.02 

• Other Significant Payment (>50000 US$) – 2,637,093,845 

to 2,637,102,251.86 

• Emporium Fees/Sales Fees – 2,987,472,820 to 

2,987,480,926.58 

• Sales Split (25%) – 5,272,471,367 to 5,272,487,186.74 

• Commercial Tax – 41,353,324,562 to 41,353,442,183.30 

 


